
 

Please contact Katie Small on 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

 

Council Summons 

Wednesday, 14th May, 2025 

11.00 am 

The Tenants' Hall, Tatton Park, Knutsford 
WA16 6QN 
(Postcode for Sat Nav - WA16 6SG) 

 
To all Members of the Council  
 

You are hereby invited to attend a meeting of the Cheshire East Council for the 
transaction of the business specified in the agenda below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Rob Polkinghorne 
Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 



 

 
Agenda 

 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated 
on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are 
audio recorded, and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
Mayor Making Ceremony 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Election of Mayor 2025/26   
 
 To elect a Mayor for 2025/26, who will also act as Chair of the Council. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2025/26   
 
 To appoint a Deputy Mayor for 2025/26, who will also act as Vice Chair of the 

Council. 
 

5. Vote of Thanks to Retiring Mayor   
 
6. Mayor's Announcements   
 
 To receive such announcements as may be made by the Mayor. 

 
Adjournment of Meeting and Lunch 
 
Reconvening of Meeting at 1.45 pm 
 
Annual General Meeting 
 
7. Apologies for Absence   
 
8. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 



 

9. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 26 

February 2025. 
 

10. Election of a Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council for 
2025/26  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 To elect a Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council for 2025/26. 

 
11. Political Representation on the Council’s Committees  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To determine the political representation on the Council’s committees. 

Appendix to follow. 
 

12. Appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs of Committees of the Council  (Pages 45 
- 48) 

 
 To appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Council’s committees. 

Appendix to follow. 
 

13. Recommendation from Finance Sub Committee: Approval of Virement  (Pages 
49 - 60) 

 
 To consider the recommendation from the Finance Sub Committee. 

 
14. Appointments to Cheshire Police and Crime Panel and to Cheshire Fire 

Authority  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To approve the appointments to the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel and the 

Cheshire Fire Authority. 
 

15. Approval of Absence from Council Meetings  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To seek the approval of Council in respect of a Councillor’s absence from Council 

meetings for a period of six months. 
 

16. Software Defined Wide Area Network (SD Wan) Connectivity Procurement  
(Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 To consider the report on the procurement of a new connectivity network contract. 

 
17. Reporting of Urgent Decisions Taken by the Chief Executive  (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
 To note the urgent decisions taken by the Chief Executive on behalf of Council. 

 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Wednesday, 26th February, 2025 in The Tenants' Hall,Tatton Park, 

Knutsford WA16 6QN 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Houston (Mayor/Chair) 
Councillor D Edwardes (Deputy Mayor/Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, 
J Bird, L Braithwaite, J Bratherton, M Brooks, D Brown, C Browne, 
L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, R Chadwick, C Chapman, D Clark, 
J Clowes, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, T Dean, B Drake, S Edgar, 
K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, E Gilman, 
M Goldsmith, M Gorman, K Hague, E Hall, A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, 
C Hilliard, S Holland, T Jackson, D Jefferay, R Kain, A Kolker, N Mannion, 
G Marshall, A Moran, R Moreton, R Morris, H Moss, M Muldoon, C O'Leary, 
J Pearson, J Place, B Posnett, J Pratt, J Priest, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, 
J Rhodes, J Saunders, H Seddon, M Sewart, L Smetham, G Smith, J Smith, 
J Smith, L Smith, J Snowball, R Vernon, L Wardlaw, M Warren, H Whitaker, 
F Wilson, J  Wray and B Wye 
 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors P Coan, A Farrall and M Simon. 
 
Councillor P Redstone arrived at the meeting during Item 6 – Leader’s and 
Deputy Leader’s Announcements. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 16 – Swimming Pool Support Fund Grant, Councillor L 
Buchanan declared a pecuniary interest as she was an employee of 
Everybody Health and Leisure and stated that she would leave the 
Chamber during consideration of this item. 
 
In relation to Item 10 – Supporting Effective Engagement: Cheshire and 
Warrington Devolution, Councillor S Gardiner stated that he was a named 
person in the report as he was the deputy leader of the Conservative 
Group, and the membership of the Members Reference Group was being 
approved at the meeting. 
 
In relation to Item 16 – Swimming Pool Support Fund Grant, Councillor B 
Wye declared a pecuniary interest as he was an employee of Everybody 
Health and Leisure and stated that he would leave the Chamber during 
consideration of this item. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 9


[...]
 its major investment opportunities.  
 

8 reported that the Local Government and English Devolution 
minister, Jim McMahon, had visited Ellesmere Port on 13 February 
and had met with the leaders of Cheshire East Council, Cheshire 
West and Chester Council and Warrington Council to discuss plans 
for devolution in the region. 

 

9 reported that Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington had secured £9m 
for their new Skills Bootcamp programme, which would help to 
provide technical training for over 2,600 learners. 
 

10 reported that he had recently visited Middlewich, Congleton and 
Nantwich Town Councils and invited town and parish councils to 
invite him to meet with them. 

 

11 highlighted that ‘Rock the Civic 2’ live music event was taking place 
at Nantwich Civic Hall on Friday 28 February 2025. 
 
 

 

Page 13



78 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CORPORATE POLICY COMMITTEE: 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26-2028/29  
 
The Corporate Policy Committee, at its meeting on 6 February 2025, had 
considered a report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for Cheshire 
East Council for 2025-2029. 
 
The Corporate Policy Committee had recommended to Council the 
recommendations set out on page 23 and 24 of the agenda pack. 
 
It was reported that the table in paragraph 2.4 on page 91 of the agenda 
pack and the revenue budget summary table on page 136 of the agenda 
pack had been revised and circulated to Members. 
 
Following debate, the recommendations were put to the vote, and in 
accordance with legislation, a recorded vote was carried out with the 
following results: 
 
FOR 
Councillors L Anderson, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, L Braithwaite, J 
Bratherton, M Brooks, C Browne, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, C 
Chapman, D Clark, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, B Drake, D 
Edwardes, K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, E Gilman, M Goldsmith, M 
Gorman, C Hilliard, M Houston, D Jefferay, N Mannion, G Marshall, A 
Moran, R Moreton, J Place, J Priest, B Puddicombe, J Rhodes, H Seddon, 
G Smith, J Snowball, R Vernon, M Warren, F Wilson and B Wye. 
 
AGAINST 
Councillors S Adams, R Bailey, M Beanland, D Brown, R Chadwick, J 
Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, K Hague, E 
Hall, A Harrison,G Hayes,A Heler, S Holland, T Jackson, R Kain, A Kolker, 
R Morris, H Moss, M Muldoon,C O’Leary, J Pearson, B Posnett, J Pratt, P 
Redstone, J Saunders, M Sewart, L Smetham, John Smith, Julie Smith, L 
Smith, L Wardlaw, H Whitaker and J Wray. 
 
The motion was declared carried with 42 votes for, 37 against and 0 not 
voting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council: 
 
1. note the report of the Council’s Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 

Officer), contained within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
report, regarding the robustness of estimates and level of reserves 
held by the Council based on these budget proposals (as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, Section 2, Section 25 Statement).  

 
2. approve the Revenue estimates for the 2025/26 budget (as set out 

in Appendix A to the report, Section 2, Overview) and the medium-
term Capital Programme estimates 2025-2029, as detailed in the 

Page 14



Medium-Term Financial Strategy report 2025-2029 (as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, Section 2, Capital budget).  

 
3. approve the setting of Band D Council Tax of £1,882.04 

representing an increase of 4.99%. This is below the referendum 
limit (including 2% ringfenced for Adult Social Care) and arises from 
the provisional finance settlement (as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, Section 1, Key Funding Assumptions).  

 
4. approve the utilisation of up to £25.3m conditional Exceptional 

Financial Support (Capitalisation Direction) via borrowing to balance 
the 2025/26 budget shortfall (as reflected in Appendix A to the 
report, Section 2, Balancing the Budget) and to delegate to the 
Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) to review the basis of 
funding through the 2025/26 year and report to the appropriate 
committee any r
[...]
 report, Annex 6).  

 
11. approve the Treasury Management Strategy (as set out in Appendix 

A to the report, Annex 7) and the Minimum Revenue Position 
Statement for 2025/26 to 2028/29 (as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, Annex 5) which includes a change in the Minimum Revenue 
Position Policy, with effect from 1 April 2024.  

 
12. approve the Reserves Strategy (as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, Annex 8), which includes proposed movements to and from 
reserves.  

 
13. note that the Corporate Policy Committee considered the Budget 

Engagement exercise undertaken by the Council, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, and the results contained within that 
report. 

 
79 COUNCIL TAX STATUTORY RESOLUTION  

 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the setting of the Council 
Tax for 2025/26 
 
As a billing authority Cheshire East Council was responsible for the billing 
and collection of Council Tax from local taxpayers and must, therefore, 
make a resolution to set the overall Council Tax level.  This meant the 
Authority also collected Council Tax income to cover not only its own 
services but also precepts set by other authorities. 
 
The Council Tax levied was therefore made up of four elements:- 

• Cheshire East Borough Council  

• Town & Parish Council precepts  

• Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire precept  

• Cheshire Fire Authority precept.  
 
The motion in respect of the setting of the Council Tax was proposed and 
seconded. Following debate, in accordance with legislation a recorded 
vote was carried out in respect to this item, with the following results: - 
 
FOR 
Councillors L Anderson, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, L Braithwaite, J 
Bratherton, M Brooks, C Browne, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, C 
Chapman, D Clark, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, B Drake, D 
Edwardes, K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, E Gilman, M Goldsmith, M 
Gorman, C Hilliard, M Houston, D Jefferay, N Mannion, G Marshall, A 
Moran, R Moreton, J Place, J Priest, B Puddicombe, J Rhodes, H Seddon, 
G Smith, J Snowball, R Vernon, M Warren, F Wilson and B Wye. 
 

Page 16



AGAINST 
Councillors S Adams, R Bailey, M Beanland, D Brown, R Chadwick, J 
Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, A Gage, S Gardiner, K Hague, E Hall, A 
Harrison, G Hayes,A Heler, S Holland, T Jackson, R Kain, A Kolker, R 
Morris, H Moss, M Muldoon,C O’Leary, J Pearson, B Posnett, J Pratt, P 
Redstone, J Saunders, M Sewart, L Smetham, John Smith, Julie Smith, L 
Smith, L Wardlaw, H Whitaker and J Wray. 
 
NOT VOTEING 
Councillor R Fletcher 
 
The motion was declared carried with 42 votes for, 36 against and 1 not 
voting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council 
 
1 approves a Council Tax for Cheshire East Council for the financial 

year 2025/26, at £307,263,921 in accordance with the formal 
resolutions as set out in paragraphs 20-24 of the report, as follows: 

 
Formal Resolution 
1 That it be noted that on 11 December 2024 the Council 

calculated the Council Tax base 2025/26. 

(a) for the whole Council area as 163,261.10 (item T in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)). 

(b) for individual parishes, as in Appendix A. 

2 Calculated that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s 
own purposes for 2025/26 (excluding Parish precepts) is 
£307,263,921. 

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 
2025/26 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

 
a. £895,825,778 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 

 
b. £575,740,023 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 
c. £320,085,755 being the amount by which the aggregate at 

3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Counc
[...]
abley Brook Bridge had been closed due 
to structural damage which had led to the suspension of the bus route 89 
for 12 months which was of concern to residents. The closure would also 
impact local roads during the Cheshire Show. The Cheshire East Flexi Bus 
was designed to help rural areas with poor public transport options; 
however, it had limited criteria for use.   She asked if there were any plans 
to reroute the 89 bus to serve the residents of Pickmere during the bridge 
closure and would the Flexi Bus be used as an interim solution to this, with 
fares aligned.   She also asked if a timeline for the bridge was to be 
reopened could be provided and if there were any plans to mitigate 
disruption in connection with the Cheshire Show. 
 
Cllr Mark Goldsmith, Chair of Highways and Transport Committee, 
undertook to provide a written response.  
 

92 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 
Council received a schedule of urgent decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive on behalf of the Council, which were reported for information in 
accordance with the Council procedure rules. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the schedule of urgent decisions be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 4.55 pm 

 
Councillor M Houston (Mayor/Chair) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Council 

 14 May 2025 

Election of a Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council 

2025/26 

 

Report of:  Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Reference No: C/1/25-26 

All Wards affected 

For Decision 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To secure as a resolution of Council to elect a Leader of the Council and 
a Deputy Leader of the Council for the municipal year 2025/26. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Constitution states that the functions of full Council include the 
election of the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader of th
[...]
df/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/leader-and-deputy.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

 OPEN 

            

        

 Council  

14 May 2025 

 Political Representation on the Council’s Committees 

 

Report of: Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance and Compliance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 
Report Reference No: C/4/25-26 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
For Decision 
 

Purpose of Report 

1 To report to Council changes in political group membership and to secure 
a resolution from Council in respect of the political proportionalities of the 
Council, and committee memberships. 

Executive Summary 

2 The law requires that each relevant Council decision-making body must 
be politically balanced as far as reasonably practicable, and that there is 
an appropriate total balance of Committee seats across the political 
structure of the Council of the whole. 

3 This report addresses the changes in political group memberships since 
the last report to Council in May 2024. 

4 At the time of writing this report, discussions had not been concluded with 
the Council’s political groups. The Council’s revised political 
proportionalities and the allocation of committee places had not therefore 
been finalised.  The Appendix to this report, which will reflect the product 
of those discussions, will be circulated to all Members, and distributed 
around the Council Chamber at the Council meeting. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 11



  
  

 

 

5 The report recommendations seek a resolution of Council, as required by 
legislation.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
1       That the Committees, set out in the Appendix to this report, be appointed 

with the same functions, roles and responsibilities as are currently set out 
in the Constitution. 

 
2        That the political group and other representation, as set out in the Appendix 

to this report, and the methods, calculations and conventions used in 
determining this, as outlined in the report, be ad
[...]
 with l options to extend. However, extending the 
existing contract for a further 2 years will contractually incur large inflation 
costs. Therefore, a soft market exercise has been undertaken with other 
third-party suppliers. This has confirmed other suppliers and products are 
available to deliver this service competitively, therefore we request 
approval to continue with a procurement mini competition to ensure best 
value across all sites to deliver these essential network services for both 
Councils.  

5. Because of the tight timescales for both the procurement and 
implementation of the preferred network solution, the Council is asked to 
note that the full cost options are not currently known but the expected 
contractual cost will between   £1m- £3.4m between the 2 authorities and 
therefore a significant decision. 

6. Governance arrangements are in place with all partners, Cheshire East 
Council, Cheshire West and Chester Council, Police, Fire and Rescue. 
Consultation on the way forward continues to be undertaken with respect 
to the leadership of the procurement and the options to be considered. 
Network connectivity is a critical service that underpins frontline blue light 
services, so any solutions need to meet the requirements of all partners 
or parties agree to separation. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Council: 

1        approve in principle the procurement of a new connectivity network contract 
which is expected to cost more than £1m.  

2         delegate authority to the Director of Digital of Cheshire East Borough Council 
to award the contract to the successful bidder following the competitive 
procurement process.  

 

Page 70



  
  

 

 

Background 
 

7. Cheshire East Council (CEC) and Cheshire West and Chester Council 
(CWaC), along with other (Cluster members) including Cheshire Police 
and Cheshire Fire and Rescue services (together, 'The Partnership’), 
currently lease Wide Area Network (Wan) connections fr
[...]

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	9 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	10 Election of a Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council for 2025/26
	11 Political Representation on the Council’s Committees
	12 Appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs of Committees of the Council
	13 Recommendation from Finance Sub Committee: Approval of Virement
	Service Budgets 2025-26  Finance Sub Committee

	14 Appointments to Cheshire Police and Crime Panel and to Cheshire Fire Authority
	15 Approval of Absence from Council Meetings
	16 Software Defined Wide Area Network (SD Wan) Connectivity Procurement
	17 Reporting of Urgent Decisions Taken by the Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Wednesday, 14th May, 2025 in the The Tenants' Hall, Tatton Park, 

Knutsford WA16 6QN   (postcode for Sat Nav  WA16 6SG) 
 

MAYOR MAKING 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, 
L Braithwaite, M Brooks, D Brown, C Browne, L Buchanan, C Bulman, 
A Burton, R Chadwick, D Clark, J Clowes, P Coan, A Coiley, N Cook, 
S Corcoran, L Crane, T Dean, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, M Edwards, 
H Faddes, A Farrall, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, E Gilman, M Goldsmith, 
M Gorman, K Hague, E Hall, A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, C Hilliard, 
S Holland, M Houston, T Jackson, D Jefferay, R Kain, A Kolker, N Mannion, 
G Marshall, A Moran, R Moreton, R Morris, H Moss, J Pearson, J Place, 
B Posnett, J Pratt, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, J Rhodes, J Saunders, 
H Seddon, M Sewart, M Simon, L Smetham, G Smith, J Smith, J Smith,  
J Snowball, R Vernon, L Wardlaw, M Warren, H Whitaker, F Wilson, J  Wray 
and B Wye 
 
Councillor M Houston in the Chair 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey, J Bratherton,   
B Drake, M Muldoon, C O’Leary, J Priest and L Smith. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
It was noted the Councillors D Edwardes and J Snowball had a personal 
interest in the appointment of Mayor and of Deputy Mayor, respectively. 
 

3 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2025/26  
 
Council was requested to elect a Mayor for the Borough of Cheshire East 
for the 2025-26 Municipal Year, who would also act as Chair of the Council 
for that period. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Kain and seconded by Councillor J Wray 
that Councillor David Edwardes be elected as Mayor for the 2025/26 
Municipal Year. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor David Edwardes be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Cheshire East for the 2025-26 Municipal Year and be appointed as Chair 
of the Council for that period. 
 
 
The Mayor was invested with the chain of office and then completed the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Council for electing him to this office and informed 
Members that he would not be having a consort and instead would invite 
ward councillors to accompany him to events in the areas they represent.  
The Mayor reported that his chosen charities would be Windyway Animal 
Rescue and Macclesfield Roundtable. 
 
 

Councillor D Edwardes, as Mayor, took the Chair. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26  
 
Council was requested to appoint a Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Cheshire East for the 2025-26, who would also act as Vice-Chair of the 
Council for that period. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Vernon and seconded by Councillor K 
Edwards that Councillor Judy Snowball be appointed as Deputy Mayor for 
the 2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Judy Snowball be appointed as Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Cheshire East for the 2025-26 Municipal Year and as Vice 
Chair of the Council for that period. 
 
The Deputy Mayor was invested with the chain of office and then 
completed their Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Deputy Mayor thanked the Council for electing her to this office. 
 

5 VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR  
 
Councillor A Moran paid tribute to the retiring Mayor, Councillor Marilyn 
Houston, for their dedicated work undertaken during their term of office. 
 
The Mayor presented Councillor Houston with a Past Mayor’s Medal. 
 
Councillor Houston then addressed the Council, as outgoing Mayor. 



6 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor thanked all those who had attended the Mayor Making 
Ceremony and stated that the meeting would be adjourned for the Special 
Meeting of Council to take place and would be reconvened, following 
lunch. 
 
(The meeting was adjourned at 12.06 pm and reconvened at 1.45 pm) 
 
 



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Mayor/Chair) 
Councillor J Snowball (Deputy Mayor/Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, 
J Bird, L Braithwaite, J Bratherton, M Brooks, D Brown, C Browne, 
L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, R Chadwick, C Chapman, D Clark, 
J Clowes, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, T Dean, B Drake, S Edgar, 
K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, E Gilman, 
M Goldsmith, M Gorman, K Hague, E Hall, A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, 
C Hilliard, S Holland, M Houston, T Jackson, D Jefferay, R Kain, A Kolker, 
N Mannion, G Marshall, A Moran, R Moreton, R Morris, H Moss, C O'Leary, 
J Pearson, J Place, B Posnett, J Pratt, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, J Rhodes, 
J Saunders, H Seddon, M Sewart, M Simon, L Smetham, G Smith, J Smith, 
J Smith, R Vernon, L Wardlaw, M Warren, H Whitaker, F Wilson, J  Wray and 
B Wye 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors P Coan, M Muldoon, J Priest 
and L Smith. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2025 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

10 ELECTION OF A LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND DEPUTY LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2025/26  
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Nominations were invited for the election of the Leader of the Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor L Crane and seconded by Councillor  
M Gorman that Councillor Nick Mannion be elected as the Leader of the 
Council for the 2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and a recorded vote was carried out with 
the following results: 
 



FOR 
Councillors L Anderson, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, L Braithwaite,  
J Bratherton, M Brooks, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, C Chapman,  
D Clark, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, B Drake, D Edwardes,  
K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, R Fletcher, E Gilman, M Goldsmith,  
M Gorman, C Hilliard, M Houston, D Jefferay, N Mannion, G Marshall,  
A Moran, R Moreton, J Place, B Puddicombe, J Rhodes, H Seddon,  
G Smith, J Snowball, R Vernon, M Warren, F Wilson and B Wye. 
 
AGAINST 
Councillors S Adams, R Bailey, M Beanland, D Brown, R Chadwick,  
J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, A Gage, S Gardiner, K Hague, E Hall,  
A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, S Holland, T Jackson, R Kain, A Kolker,  
R Morris, H Moss, C O’Leary, J Pearson, B Posnett, J Pratt, P Redstone,  
J Saunders, M Sewart, M Simon, L Smetham, L Wardlaw, H Whitaker and 
J Wray. 
 
NOT VOTING 
Councillors C Browne, John Smith and Julie Smith. 
 
The motion was declared carried with 41 votes for, 33 votes against and 3 
not voting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Nick Mannion be elected as Leader of the Council for the 
2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Nominations were invited for the election of the Deputy Leader of the 
Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Warren and seconded by Councillor N 
Mannion that Councillor Michael Gorman be elected as the Deputy Leader 
of the Council for the 2025-26 Municipal Year 
 
The motion was put to the vote and a recorded vote was carried out with 
the following results: 
 
FOR 
Councillors L Anderson, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, L Braithwaite,  
J Bratherton, M Brooks, C Browne, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton,  
C Chapman, D Clark, A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, B Drake,  
D Edwardes, K Edwards, M Edwards, H Faddes, R Fletcher, E Gilman,  
M Goldsmith, M Gorman, C Hilliard, M Houston, D Jefferay, N Mannion,  
G Marshall, A Moran, R Moreton, J Place, B Puddicombe, J Rhodes,  
H Seddon, G Smith, John Smith, Julie Smith, J Snowball, R Vernon,  
M Warren, F Wilson and B Wye. 
 



AGAINST 
Councillors S Adams, R Bailey, M Beanland, D Brown, R Chadwick,  
J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, A Gage, S Gardiner, K Hague, E Hall,  
A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, S Holland, T Jackson, R Kain, A Kolker,  
R Morris, H Moss, C O’Leary, J Pearson, B Posnett, J Pratt, P Redstone,  
J Saunders, M Sewart, M Simon, L Smetham, L Wardlaw, H Whitaker and 
J Wray. 
 
The motion was declared carried with 44 votes for and 33 votes against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Michael Gorman be elected as Deputy Leader of the 
Council for the 2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
The Mayor invited the Leader and Deputy Leader to speak. 
 
The Leader, in summary: - 
1 congratulated the newly elected Mayor and Deputy Mayor.  
2 stated that the receipt of Non-Statutory Best Value Notice was 

unexpected and disappointing as the Council had made steady 
progress since March 2023 following recommendations from the 
LGA Peer Review. 

3 reported that a balanced budget for 2025-26 had been set, 
supported by exceptional financial assistance and new financial 
reporting tools would be used to monitor and control spending 
effectively. 

4 reported that the Care Quality Commission had rated the Council’s 
adult social care services as ‘Good’ with a 75% score, which placed 
the Council amongst the top in England under the new framework. 

5 stressed the importance of cross-party cooperation to maintain the 
momentum in cultural and operational transformation within the 
Council, and reaffirmed commitment to delivering high-quality 
services and continuing the Council’s improvement journey. 

 
The Deputy Leader, in summary: - 
1 congratulated the newly elected Mayor and Deputy Mayor and 

thanked the outgoing Mayor for their service.  
2 committed to working constructively with all council members to 

develop and deliver effective policies, particularly around the 
budget. 

3 referred to the abuse and intimidation faced by councillors, which 
had been highlighted by the Task and Finish Group, and called for 
improved training, facilities, and security to support elected officials. 

4 reported that a Task and Finish Group was looking at the 
governance system and changes required to address the concerns 
in the Peer Review. 



5 reported that the Council would be hosting a round table at the 
UKREiiF Conference with government ministers and major 
investors to promote local investment and regeneration in Cheshire 
East. 

6 referred to the negative impact of social media and misinformation 
which often undermines public trust in local government and 
emphasised the need for balanced reporting that highlights the 
Council’s positive contributions. 

 
11 POLITICAL REPRESENTATION ON THE COUNCIL’S COMMITTEES  

 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the political representation 
on the Council’s committees. 
 
The recommendations were moved and seconded and put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1 that the Committees, as set out in the Appendix to the report, be 
appointed with the same functions, roles and responsibilities as are 
currently set out in the Constitution. 

 

2 that the political groups and other representation, as set out in the 
Appendix to the report, and the methods, calculations and 
conventions used in determining this, as outlined in the report, be 
adopted and the allocation of places to Committees be approved. 

 
12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OF 

THE COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs of 
the Council’s Committees. 
 
The Appendix to the report set out the nominated persons for Chair and 
Vice Chair for each committee. 
 
The appointments for Chairs and Vice Chairs were moved and seconded 
and put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the offices of Chair and Vice Chair be allocated as detailed in the 
Appendix to the report. 
 

13 RECOMMENDATION FROM FINANCE SUB COMMITTEE: APPROVAL 
OF VIREMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendation from the Finance Sub 
Committee held on 10 March 2025 in relation to the approval of a virement 



of up to £8m from the central Contingency budget to the Adults and Health 
budget to cover inflationary pressures in 2025-26. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council approve a virement of up to £8m from the central 
Contingency budget to the Adults and Health budget to cover inflationary 
pressures in 2025-26. 
 

14 APPOINTMENTS TO CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AND TO 
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
Consideration was given to a report inviting Council to make appointments 
to the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
The nominations for the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel and the 
Cheshire Fire Authority were moved and seconded and put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 Councillor David Brown, David Jefferay and Judy Snowball be 

appointed to the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel, with Councillor 
Russell Chadwick as nominated substitute. 

 
2 Councillors Rachel Bailey, Peter Coan, Laura Crane, Rob Moreton, 

Patrick Redstone, Margaret Simon, Geoff Smith, Rob Vernon and 
Mick Warren be appointed to the Cheshire Fire Authority. 

 
15 APPROVAL OF ABSENCE FROM COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

16 SOFTWARE DEFINED WIDE AREA NETWORK (SD WAN) 
CONNECTIVITY PROCUREMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report seeking approval in principle for the 
procurement of a new connectivity network contract which was expected 
to cost more than £1m. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded.  During the debate a 
‘friendly amendment’ was proposed and accepted to add ‘in consultation 
with political group leaders’ to Recommendation 2. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Council  

1 approve in principle the procurement of a new connectivity network 
contract which is expected to cost more than £1m.  



2        delegate authority to the Director of Digital of Cheshire East Borough 
Council, in consultation with political group leaders, to award the 
contract to the successful bidder following the competitive 
procurement process. 

 
17 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE  
 
Council received a schedule of urgent decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive on behalf of the Council, which were reported for information in 
accordance with the Council procedure rules. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the schedule of urgent decisions be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 3.12 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 


